ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD October 22, 2010

RECE CLERK'S	
OLLING	OFFICE

IN THE MATTER OF:)		OCT 2 2 2010
REGULATORY PROPOSAL FOR NOX)	R11-8	STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board
TRADING PROGRAM SUNSET PROVISIONS FOR NON-ELECTRIC)	(Rulemaking - Air)	, change control board
GENERATION UNITS ("NON-EGU."): AMENDMENTS TO 35 ILL. ADM. CODE)		
PART 217, SUBPART U)		

NOTICE OF HEARING

DATES, TIMES, AND PLACES:

<u>December 9, 2010</u>

11:00 a.m.

Pollution Control Board Hearing Room, 1244 N Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 N. Grand Avenue East, North Entrance

Springfield, IL

PURPOSE OF HEARING:

Merit and Economic

ATTENDING BOARD MEMBERS:

Gary L. Blankenship

HEARING OFFICER:

Daniel L. Robertson

HEARING OFFICER ORDER

On September 2, 2010, the Board accepted for hearing a proposal for statewide general rulemaking filed on August 19, 2010, by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Agency). The proposal seeks to amend the Board's air rules pursuant to the general rulemaking provisions of Sections 10, 27 and 28 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/10, 27 and 28 (2008)) and the Board's procedural rules at 35 Ill. Adm. Code 102.202(b). The Agency states that the proposed amendments would sunset the trading provisions of the Nitrogen Oxide SIP Call Trading Program. The sole provisions to be amended involve the holding and trading provisions in Part 217. Subpart U, codified at 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 217. Subpart U.

Today's order sets the dates for the hearing and the prefiling deadlines. Testimony for the December 9, 2010 hearing must be prefiled by November 29, 2010. All testimony will be taken as if read and we will proceed with questions immediately.

All filings in this proceeding will be available on the Board's web page at www.ipcb.state.if.us and participants may file electronically on the Board's web page. All filings must be served on the persons on the service list.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Daniel L. Robertson Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 (312) 814-6931 robertsd@ipcb.state.il.us